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Honorable Todd Adams
Chairman, Coosa County Commission

Post Office Box 10

Rockford, Alabama 35136-0010
County Commissions – Roads, Highways, and Bridges – Private Funds – Donations – Agreements
State law does not prohibit a county commission from accepting monetary donations from private citizens for road improvement projects.  

A county commission may schedule requested road improvement projects within a period of time sufficient to avoid interference with existing projects.
Dear Mr. Adams:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Coosa County Commission.
QUESTION


Can the Coosa County Commission accept a voluntary payment from citizens for public road improvements and agree to perform the improve​ments within a designated time frame that is broad enough to avoid an interference with its duty to maintain all roads within the county as safe and convenient for travel as possible?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your opinion request states the following facts:


Coosa County operates its highway depart​ment under a “Unit System” as provided in Act 94-556.  Because of the amount of funds avail​able each year to the highway department, the paving of gravel roads throughout the county is limited.  

A group of citizens who regularly use a particular public gravel road has requested that the road be paved.  They have further offered to pay for the county’s costs of materials to com​plete the paving.  The county would like to pave the gravel roadway, but has informed the group that the time frame for completing the work would have to be broad enough to avoid any interference with other road maintenance throughout the county.  Such time frame would be based upon the county engineer’s recommen​dation and further include an “Acts of God” exception in meeting the required completion date.

County commissions have general superintendence of the public roads, bridges, and ferries located within their respective jurisdictions so as to make roads safe and convenient for travel.  Ala. Code § 23-1-80 (2007).  Additionally, section 11-3-10 of the Code of Alabama grants county commissions authority over the establishment, change, or dis​continuance of roads within the county, except where otherwise provided by law.  It is well established that these provisions place broad discretion in a county commission concerning the matters of public roads and bridges.  Bentley v. County Comm’n for Russell County, 264 Ala. 106, 84 So. 2d 490 (1955). 

This Office has previously determined that there is no authority authorizing or prohibiting a county from accepting monetary donations from citizens for road improvements; therefore, such actions are not pro​hibited.  Opinion to Honorable John Hollis Jackson, Jr., Chilton County Commission, dated October 7, 1992, A.G. No. 93-00023.

Your request also states that Coosa County operates on a “unit sys​tem” of county road maintenance.  A “unit system” is a system used by a county under which the functions of planning, purchasing, constructing, and maintaining the county road system are in some way managed on the basis that the county is a single unit.  Opinion to Honorable Randy Hinshaw, Member, House of Representatives, dated August 1, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00276.  

The general superintendence over the roads that has been granted to the counties allows the county commission to prioritize projects based upon the welfare of the entire county.  Opinion to Honorable Barry L. Mullins, Attorney, Tuscaloosa County Commission, dated March 28, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-134.  Therefore, the Coosa County Commission may prioritize road projects based upon an evaluation of the entire county road system.
CONCLUSION


A county commission is not prohibited by state law from accepting monetary donations from private citizens for road improvement projects.  Furthermore, a county commission may schedule requested road improve​ment projects within a period of time sufficient to avoid interference with existing projects.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING

Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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